Tab settings \Rightarrow \checkmark \uparrow \uparrow \uparrow 1023867	703
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Telecom: Kchange, Inc. J. U. O.J Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached?	2. Name and address of receiving party (ies) Name: Simplexity, Inc. Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance: ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other Execution Date: December 17, 2002	Street Address: <u>460 Herndon Parkway</u> Suite 155 City: <u>Herndon</u> State: <u>VA</u> Zip: <u>7</u> Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, A. Patent Application No.(s) 60/138,509 09/390,025 09/390,026 Additional numbers attace 	B. Patent No.(s)
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name March Labord Dh D	 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ <u>160.00</u> ☑ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: <u>8484 Westpark Drive</u>	8. Deposit account number:
City: Mcl.ean State: VA Zip: 22102 DO NOT USE	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is a true copy of the original document. Kristina M.Cestellan Name of Person Signing	ation is true and correct and any attached copy <u>Marchle, 2c</u> ignature (Rug#41, 092) ver sheet, attachments, and documents: 3

ASSIGNMENT

Atty. Docket Nos. 020745.0102, 020748.0103 and 20748.0104

WHEREAS, TelecomXchange, Inc., a corporation of the state of California veloce post office address is 7 Arrowwood Terrace, Bethesda, MD, hereinafter referred to as Assenior, has been assigned the following United States patent applications by the respective inventors thereof:

- Methods For Providing Telecommunications Service Buying And Sellin Via The Internet, filed on June 10, 1999 and assigned Seria: No. 60/138,509;
- (2) Systems And Methods For Buying And Selling Telecommunication Services Via A Network, filed on <u>September 3, 1999</u> and assigned Serial No. <u>(7/390,026</u> (recorded on September 3, 1999 at Reel 010227; Frame 0602);
- (3) Systems And Methods For Aggregating Buyers For The Purphase Of Telecommunication Services Via A Network, filed on <u>September 3, 999</u> and assigned Serial No. <u>09/390.025</u> (recorded on September 3, 1999 at Red 010227; Frame 0799); and
- (4) Systems And Methods For Distributing Telecommunication Services Via A Network, filed on <u>Octoper 22, 1999</u> and assigned Seria: No. <u>07/425739</u> (recorded on October 22, 1999 at Reel 010342; Frame 0617).

WHEREAS, Simplexity, Inc., hereinafter referred to as Assignee, whose mailing address is 460 Herndon Parkway, Suite 155, Herndon, Virginia 20170, acquired the entire right, title and interest in the same on <u>Nev 15', 1444</u>.

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy horoof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor presents, assigns and transfers unto Assigner and its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States, the Paris Convention, and any foreign countries, to the said inventions as decribed in the aforesaid applications, said applications for patent and all Letters Patent therefore be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignment and sale not been made, and the right to recover for past infringements of, or liabilities for, any of the rights relating to any of said applications or patents resulting the efform;

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of any applications of any type for patient in the United States and in all foreign countries including, but not limited to, any privisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, and as pletters patient any reissue, re-examination, or extension thereof, and for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title and to the said invention, the United States application for extent, or Letters Patient therefor, and to testify in support thereof, for the benefit of Assigner without further or other compensation than that above set forth;

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale or agreement or encumbinnee has been or will be entered into which would conflict with this Assignment; and

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to lique said Letters Patent of the United States of America to Assignee or its successor(s) in interest and requests that any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue or grant patents and applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration or Inventor's Certificate to Assignee or its successor(s) in interest.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Patton Boggs LLP, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirate in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 013818 FRAME: 0741

A State of the sta

ASSIGNMENT

Executed this \underline{IT} day of \underline{Dt} , 2002,

at 11:30pm

Churler & burg (Signature)

State of Virginia SS: County of Fairfax _____ Before me personally appeared said Churles A Pener and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this \mathcal{UA} day of <u>Dec.</u>, 2002.

Seal



(Notary Public) I was originally commissioned as Christine Rebei My Commission Expires October 31, 20: ¢. • ,

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 03/06/2003